

NO. A11-2030

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

In Re Application of
Skyline Materials, Ltd. for Zoning Variance

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Jay T. Squires, Esq. (#204699)
RATWIK, ROSZAK & MALONEY, P.A.
300 U.S. Trust Building
730 Second Avenue
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-0060

Attorneys for Appellant Houston County

Michael A. Murphy, Esq. (#0347449)
RIPPE, HAMMELL, MURPHY, PLLP
110 East Main Street
P.O. Box 149
Caledonia, MN 55921
(507) 725-3361

Attorneys for Skyline Materials, LLC

Gregory B. Schultz (#122099)
225 South Kingston Street
Caledonia, MN 55921
(507) 725-3737

*Attorney for Respondents
Michael and Diane Fields*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

FACTS 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. RULE 5.02 OF THE MINNESOTA RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE GOVERNS SERVICE OF PROCESS FOR AN APPEAL TO THE DISTRICT COURT PURSUANT TO *MINN. STAT.* 394.27 SUBD. 9 AND HOUSTON COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE 0110.1104 SUBD. 2 (3)..... 5

II. WHEN A STATUTE OR ORDINANCE DOES NOT PRESCRIBE THE PROCEDURE TO BE UTILIZED IN BRINGING AN APPEAL FROM A DECISION OF A LOCAL BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, THE TRIAL COURT HAS THE RIGHT AND DUTY TO ADOPT APPROPRIATE AND JUST PROCEDURAL RULES 8

III. IN DETERMINING APPROPRIATE AND JUST PROCEDURAL RULES, PUBLIC POLICY FAVORS VINDICATION OF SUBSTANTIVE RIGHTS OVER PROCEDURAL TECHNICALITIES 10

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Curtis v. Otter Tail County Board of Adjustment</i> , 455 N.W.2d 86 (Ct.App. 1990)	1, 2, 6, 7, 9
<i>Independent School District No. 273 v. Gross</i> , 190 N.W.2d 651 (Minn. 1971)	2, 10-11
<i>J.T. McMillan Co. v. State Board of Health</i> , 124 N.W. 828, 110 Minn. 145 (Minn. 1910).....	1, 2, 7, 9
<i>Kornberg v. Kornberg</i> , 542 N.W.2d 379 (Minn. 1996)	2, 10
<i>Larson v. Hendrickson</i> , 394 N.W.2d 524 (Minn.App. 1986).....	2, 11
<i>Love v. Anderson</i> , 61 N.W.2d 419, 240 Minn. 312 (Minn. 1953).....	3, 10
<i>Oronoco School District v. Town of Oronoco</i> , 212 N.W. 8, 170 Minn. 49 (Minn. 1927).....	2, 9
<i>State v. Hagerty</i> , 189 N.W. 411, 152 Minn. 502 (Minn. 1922).....	2, 9

Statutes

<i>Minn. Stat.</i> 394.27 Subd. 9.....	1-3, 5, 6-8
--	-------------

Rules

Minn. R. Civ. P. 1	10
Minn. R. Civ. P. 4.03	6
Minn. R. Civ. P. 4.03 (e) (1).....	1, 5, 6, 8
Minn. R. Civ. P. 5.02	1, 3, 5-8, 12
